
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held at the Civic 
Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on 
TUESDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 12 September 2016 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Our Vision 

A great place to live, an even better place to do business 

Our Priorities 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

The Underpinning Principles 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Provide affordable homes 

Look after the vulnerable 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Deliver quality in all that we do 

 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Simon Weeks (Chairman) John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman) Parry Batth 
Prue Bray Michael Firmager Kate Haines 
Pauline Helliar-Symons John Jarvis Ken Miall 
Philip Mirfin Ian Pittock Shahid Younis 

 
Substitutes 

Laura Blumenthal Lindsay Ferris Abdul Loyes 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey   

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
23.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
24.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July 
2016. 

7 - 12 

    
25.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
26.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
27.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
28.   None Specific DISCUSSION WITH COUNCILLOR ANGUS ROSS, 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
To question Councillor Angus Ross, Executive 
Member for Environment, on the operation of services 
within his portfolio and any upcoming issues. (20 
minutes). 

13 - 14 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 
A list of the Executive Member for Environment’s 
specific portfolio responsibilities is attached. 

    
29.   None Specific COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

2015/16 Q1 
To consider a report relating to the Council’s Quarter 1 
Council Plan Performance Monitoring report. 

15 - 74 

    
30.   None Specific MONITORING PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

To consider the list of Public and Member questions 
which have been submitted to Council and the 
Executive since the last Management Committee 
meeting held on 12 July 2016. 

75 - 84 

    
31.   None Specific CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE 

AND INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION 
FORWARD PROGRAMMES 
To consider the current published version of the 
Executive Forward Programme and the Individual 
Executive Member Decision Forward Programme. 

85 - 94 

    
32.   None Specific UPDATE REPORTS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN 
To consider update reports from the Chairmen, or 
nominated Member, of the three Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees.  

95 - 98 

    
33.   None Specific COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 

To discuss the Work Programme of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee and the three 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

99 - 112 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Neil Carr Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6058 
Email neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 12 JULY 2016 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.45 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Simon Weeks (Chairman), John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman), Prue Bray, 
Michael Firmager, John Jarvis, Ken Miall, Philip Mirfin and Ian Pittock 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Anthony Pollock  
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Graham Ebers, Director of Finance and Resources 
 
11. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Parry Batth, Kate Haines, Pauline Helliar-
Symons and Shahid Younis. 
 
 
12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 17 May and 31 May 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 
15. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no Member questions. 
 
 
16. PARTICIPATORY BUDGET EXERCISE FOR THE 2016/17 BUDGET  
 
The Committee considered a report and supporting Appendices, set out on Agenda pages 
23 to 62, which gave details of the Participatory Budget Exercise carried out in October 
2015. Councillor Anthony Pollock, Executive Member for Economic Development a
[...]
 be thanked for attending the meeting; 
 
2) the ideas and suggestions put forward by the Committee be considered for inclusion in 

the participatory budget process to be undertaken later in 2016; 
 
3) Councillor Pollock and Graham Ebers be invited to attend the Committee meeting on 

22 November 2016 to provide feedback on the delivery and outcomes from this year’s 
participatory budget exercise. 

 
 
 
 
17. COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING - FOLLOW UP  
 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 63 to 68, which gave details 
of follow-up performance monitoring information requested by Members at the Committee 
meeting on 31 May 2016. 
 
The follow-up information related to the following performance indicators: 
 

 Care proceedings completed within 26 weeks of application; 
 

 Looked after children living within 20 miles of their home; 
 

 Reducing the education gap at Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4; 
 

 Schools with an Ofsted rating of “good” or better; 
 

 Kgs of residual household waste per household per annum; 
 

 Household waste reused, recycled and composted. 
 
Members considered the follow-up information and commented specifically on the 
outcome of recent Ofsted inspections for local schools and the recycling of wood. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the Performance Monitoring follow-up report be noted; 
 
2) further information be requested in relation to the Household Waste per household 

indicator to show trends in the tonnages of wood collected for recycling. 
 
 

7



 

18. DEVELOPING THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 69 to 74, which outlined 
proposals to strengthen the Overview and Scrutiny work programming process.  
 
The report gave details of the work programming discussion held at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Member training event held on 6 June 2016. The training session identified the 
need for a more structured work programming process which involved Ex
[...]
or Keith Baker, the Leader of the Council; 

 
4) That Councillor Baker be invited to attend the Committee’s meeting on 22 November 

2016 to discuss areas for improvement and closer working between the Executive and 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 
19. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 75 to 78, which gave details 
of public and Member questions submitted to the Executive on 30 June 2016. 
 
A regular report on public and Member questions was one of the ideas for improving the 
Overview and Scrutiny process approved by the Committee at its meeting on 31 May 
2016. The aim of the report was to raise awareness of potential issues for further 
investigation and review by the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Members considered each of the questions submitted to the Executive and discussed the 
potential for further investigation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted, with no further action to be taken on this occasion. 
 
 
20. CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE AND INDIVIDUAL 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION FORWARD PROGRAMMES  
 
The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme and the 
Individual Executive Member Decision Forward Programme, as set out on Agenda pages 
79 to 88. 
 
Members discussed the Forward Programmes and considered the potential for items to be 
reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1) the Executive Forward Programme and the Individual Executive Member Decision 

Forward Programme be noted; 
 
2) the proposed Executive items on Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the 

Establishment of a Wokingham Multi Academy Trust be flagged up for inclusion in the 
Overview and Scrutiny work programme. 

 
 

 
 
21. UPDATE REPORTS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

CHAIRMEN  
 
The Committee considered update reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chairmen, set out at Agenda pages 89 to 94. 
 

9



 

The reports gave details of the range of issues considered at recent meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the actions arising. 
 
Members discussed the issues raised in the reports and discussed potential items for 
further investigation and review.  
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1)  the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairmens’ reports be noted; 
 
2) Councillor Bray circulate a report on the proposed allocation of resources for Civil 

Parking Enforcement across the Borough; 
 
3) the proposal for developing a work programme for highway works be considered by 

the Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 7 
November 2016; 

 
4) the issue of weekend hospital bed-blocking be considered by the Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee; 
 
5) the issue of proposed medical facilities in the Arborfield SDL be considered by the 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
22. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES  
 
The Committee considered its forward work programme and that of the three Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees as set out on Agenda pages 95 to 106.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny work programmes, as amended by earlier 
discussions, be approved. 
 
 

10



LIST OF THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT’S 
PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITIES 

 
 

 
5.2.10 Executive Member for Environment Responsibilities  
 
5.2.10.1 
To oversee the work of the Environment Service and all of the Council’s environmental 
functions within that service. 
 
5.2.10.2 
To identify and address flooding and drainage problems within the Borough, and to 
oversee the production of a flooding and drainage strategy and the link this has to the 
Core Strategy. 
 
5.2.10.3 
To oversee waste collection and recycling services, to develop the Borough’s Waste 
Strategy, and to represent the Council on the Re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board. 
 
5.2.10.4 
To oversee appropriate open space, country parks, SANG and playground provision and 
maintenance. 
 
5.2.10.5 
To take the leading role in developing partnerships with other agencies, especially the 
Towns and Parishes, and to make representations to central government, regional 
government etc. as appropriate. 
 
5.2.10.6 
To oversee the Leisure and Sports Development strategies. 
 
5.2.10.7 
To oversee the Public Rights of Way function, including Greenways. To ensure the Council 
is represented on the Local Access Forum and undertakes liaison with local interest 
groups. 
 
5.2.10.8 
To oversee the Council’s Tree Policy. 
 
5.2.10.9 
To develop a Minerals and Waste Plan. 

11

Agenda Item 28.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TITLE Council Plan Performance Monitoring – 
Q1 2016/17 report 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on  

20 September 2016 
  
WARD None specific 
  
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR Andrew Moulton, Head of Governance and 

Improvement Services  
 
 

OUTCOME 
  
Improved performance in those areas of activity that are seen as a priority for the 
Council. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
To note the latest performance indicators and major projects. 

 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The areas of performance are reported as follows (based on the indicators we have 
RAG ratings for): 
 

Green 42 79% 

Amber 6 11% 

Red 5 9% 

Total 53  

 
The following indicators are currently rated Amber or Red. Further detail can be found in 
the report: 
 
Amber: 

 % Looked After Children living within 20 miles of Berkshire West 

 Leisure Centre Attendance Numbers 

 Percentage of household waste reuse, recycling and composting 

 % of S106 which is allocated against schemes   

 Rents collection 

 The % of calls answered 
 
 
Red: 

 % CP Visits due in the period which were on-time (within 10 days of the previous 
visit). 

 % Secondary Schools with a current Ofsted rating of “good” or better. 

 % Special Schools with a current Ofsted rating of “good” or better. 

 Children who attend a Wokingham school (Primary, Secondary or Special) who 

[...]
mentary 

% Care Proceedings completed in 
15/16 within 26 weeks of 
application 

100%  
 
Green: 100% 
Amber: Between 
47% and 99.9% 
Red: Less than 47% 

52.9% 60% Green Better 
 
We recognise 
that the 
percentage 
change may 
not be 
informative to 
differentiate 
between 
performances, 
hence the 
illustration in 
the 
commentary 

Judith 
Ramsden/ 
Charlotte 
Haitham 
Taylor 

Improved picture.  Some care 
proceedings have taken longer due to 
specialist assessments required and 
some police checks continue to cause 
delay. 
Illustrations: 
3 out of 5 cases were completed on 
time.  1 case was just over a day, 
another case was over 4 weeks. 

  

16



Community 
 
 
   

3 
 

Indicator Target (plus target 
range for RAG) 

15/16 
Actual 

16/17 
Qtr. 1 
Actual 

RAG  Direction of 
Travel 
(Better/ 
Worse/ No 
change) 

Strategic 
Director / 
Executive 
Member  

Commentary 

% Looked After Children living 
within 20 miles of Berkshire West 

70% 
 
Green: 70% or more 
Amber: 64-69.9% 
Red: Less than 64% 

63.9% 67.1% Amber Better Judith 
Ramsden/ 
Charlotte 
Haitham 
Taylor 

This is an improving picture; however, 
further improvement is required to 
bring Wokingham LA in line with 
National performance (for geographic 
size akin to West Berkshire). 
Our aim is to place more children 
closer to their home, reducing the 
disruptions they experience when 
they are placed in care. 
 
Work is being undertaken to increase 
the recruitment of local foster carers 
and out of area emergency 
placements are only used in 
exceptional circumstances if there are 
no other options locally. 
Almost all children who are in long 
term placements out of borough have 
exceptional needs.  For children 
placed out of borough in an 
emergency, work to find a local longer 
term placement is prioritised. 

  

17



Community 
 
 
   

4 
 

Indicator Target (plus target 
range for RAG) 

15/16 
Actual 

16/17 
Qtr. 1 
Actual 

RAG  Direction of 
Travel 
(Better/ 
Worse/ No 
change) 

Strategic 
Director / 
Executive 
Member  

Commentary 

% of children who wait less than 16 
months between entering care and 
moving in with their adoptive 
family – 3 year rolling average 

55% 
 
Green: 55% or above 
Amber: 50% to 
54.9% 
Red: Less than 50% 

2012 – 
2015 
rolling 
three year 
average: 
40% 

   Judith 
Ramsden/ 
Charlotte 
Haitham 
Taylor 

Information not available yet from 
DfE. 
Q1 will be reported in Q2 report. 

Proportion of adoptive families 
who are matched to a child who 
waited more than 3 months from 
approval to being matched to a 
child 

 

52% 
 
Green: 52% or less 
Amber: 52% to 60% 
Red: More than 60% 

Not yet 
available 
 
14/15 
Actual: 
83% 

   Judith 
Ramsden/ 
Charlotte 
Haitham 
Taylor 

Information not available yet from 
DfE. 
Q1 will be reported in Q2 report. 

  

18



Community 
 
 
   

5 
 

Indicator Target (plus target 
range for RAG) 

15/16 
Actual 

16/17 
Qtr. 1 
Actual 

RAG  Direction of 
Travel 
(Better/ 
Worse/ No 
change) 

Strategic 
Director / 
Executive 
Member  

Commentary 

% CP Visits due in the period which 
were on-time (within 10 days of the 
previous visit). 

82% 
Green: 82% or more 
Amber: 78% to 
81.9% 
Red: Less than 78% 

80% 75.9% Red Worse Judith 
Ramsden/ 
Charlotte 
Haitham 
Taylor 

The majority of the visits that took 
place over 10 working days from the 
previous visit in quarter 1 were up to a 
week late.  They took no more than a 
week after 10 days.  90% of all visits 
took place within 15 working days. 
 
The main reasons for late visits are 
due to attempted unannounced visits 
taking place where the family were 
not at home or holidays. 
Visits are reviewed by Team and 
Service Managers weekly and late 
reviews are scrutinised by managers 
with any concerns being escalated as 
appropriate. 

Percentage of reablement packages 
of care ceased in the period where 
reablement was successful 

Improve compared 
to 15-16: 60% 
Green: 60% or more 
Amber: 55% to 
59.9% 
Red
[...]
 
15/16 
Actual 

16/17 
Qtr. 1 
Actual 

RAG Direction of 
Travel 
(Better/ 
Worse/ No 
change) 

Strategic 
Director / 
Executive 
Member  

Commentary 

% Primary Schools with a Current 
Ofsted Rating of “Good” or better. 

Improvement 
 
Green: Improvement 
or 100% 
Amber: No Change 
Red: Deterioration 
 

86% (as of 
31 March 
2016) 

88% Green Better Judith 
Ramsden/ 
Charlotte 
Haitham Taylor 

Primary Schools inspected and 
outcomes published in this quarter: 
Coombes – Inadequate, previously 
Good 
Gorse Ride Junior - RI, previously 
Good 
Early St Peters – Good, previously 
RI 
Farley Hill - Good, previously RI 
Winnersh - Good, previously RI 
Windmill – Good, inspected for the 
first time. 

% Secondary Schools with a current 
Ofsted rating of “good” or better. 

Improvement 
 
Green: Improvement 
or 100% 
Amber: No Change 
Red: Deterioration 
 

89% (as of 
31 March 
2016) 

78% Red Worse Judith 
Ramsden/ 
Charlotte 
Haitham Taylor 

Secondary Schools inspected and 
outcomes published in this quarter: 
Forest  - RI, previously Good 

27



Community 
 
 
   

14 
 

Indicator Target (plus target 
range for RAG) 

15/16 
Actual 

16/17 
Qtr. 1 
Actual 

RAG Direction of 
Travel 
(Better/ 
Worse/ No 
change) 

Strategic 
Director / 
Executive 
Member  

Commentary 
 
 
 
 

% Special Schools with a current 
Ofsted rating of “good” or better. 

 

Improvement 
Green: Maintenance 
of 100% 
Red: Less than 100% 

100% (as of 
31 March 
2016) 

66% Red Worse Judith 
Ramsden/ 
Charlotte 
Haitham Taylor 

Special schools inspected and 
outcomes published in this quarter: 
Southfield - Inadequate, previously 
Good 

28



Community 
 
 
   

15 
 

 Children who attend a 
Wokingham school 
(Primary, Secondary or 
Special) who are at a 
school with and Ofsted 
rating of “good” or 
better. 

Improvement 
 
Green: 
Improvement or 
100% 
Amber: No Change 
Red: Deterioration 
 

90% (as of 
31 March 
2016) 

86% Red Worse Judith 
Ramsden/ 
Charlotte 
Haitham 
Taylor 


[...]
 and balances which ensure that the 
Council and its partners make and implement effective decisions for all the residents of 
the Borough. Questions submitted to the Executive and Council give an indication of 
issues of interest and concern. These issues may generate review topics for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee considers the list of questions set out at Annex A and determine 
whether any of the issues raised should be included in the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 2016/17. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
At its meeting on 31 May 2016, the Committee considered a report containing 
suggestions for improving the Overview and Scrutiny process. One of the suggestions 
related to the monitoring of questions submitted to the Council’s Executive and Council.  
 
Members agreed that regular monitoring reports be submitted to the Management 
Committee. 
 

 
 
 
 

73

Agenda Item 30.



Background 
 
At its meeting on 31 May 2016, the Committee considered a report containing a number 
of suggestions aimed at improving the Overview and Scrutiny process and developing 
greater public interest and involvement. One of the suggestions related to the 
monitoring of questions submitted to the Executive and full Council meetings. 
 
Members and residents regularly ask questions at the Executive and Council meetings. 
These questions indicate areas of interest and concern and may generate ideas for 
Overview and Scrutiny investigation. The Committee agreed to consider regular 
monitoring reports on the questions submitted. Annex A contains details of the public 
and Member questions raised at the meeting of Council on 21 July 2016, the Executive 
on 28 July 2016 and the Extraordinary Executive on 1 September 2016. 
 
Analysis of Issues 
 
Members are requested to consider Annex A and to determine whether it contains 
issues requiring further consideration and inclusion in the Work Programme for 2016/17. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATI
[...]
nge at short notice. 

The information in this Work Programme, including report titles is draft and is subject to approval by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee 

  

97

A
genda Item

 33.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEM 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

 
RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

20 
September
2016 

 
Discussion with 
Councillor Angus 
Ross, Executive 
Member for 
Environment 
 

 
To consider a submission from Councillor Ross on 
issues within his portfolio and to submit Member 
questions 

 
Standing Item 

 
Angus Ross/ 
Josie Wragg 

 Council Plan 
Performance 
Monitoring 
2015/2016  
Quarter 1 Report   
 

To consider follow-up information requested by the 
Committee following consideration of the Quarter 3 
Performance Monitoring report at the meeting on 31 
May 2016 

Standard Item Julie Holland 

 Monitoring of 
Public and Member 
Questions 
 
 
 

To review the public and Member questions 
submitted to the Executive and full Council 
meetings 

Request by the 
Committee – 31 
May 2016 

Neil Carr 

 Executive Forward 
Programme and 
IEMD Forward 
programme 
 

Standing Item To consider 
upcoming 
Executive 
Decisions 

Democratic 
Services 

98



 Reports from 
Chairmen of 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committees 
 

Standing Item Coordination 
between the 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committees 

Committee 
Chairmen 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEM 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

 
RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

22 
November 
2016 

 
Discussion with 
Councillor XX 
 
 

 
To consider a submission from Councillor  (tba)    
on issues within his/her portfolio and to submit 
Member questions 

 
Standing Item 

 

 Council Plan 
Performance 
Monitoring 
2015/2016  
Quarter 2 Report   
 

To consider follow-up information requested by the 
Committee following consideration of the Quar
[...]

 

 
Currently unscheduled topics:  

 Draft Quality Accounts (April 2017) 
 Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust  
 Royal Berkshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 South Central Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust 

 Update on work of Clinical Commissioning Group  

 Weekend ‘bed blocking’ 

 

110


	Agenda
	24. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	28. Discussion with Councillor Angus Ross, Executive Member for Environment
	29. Council Plan Performance Monitoring 2015/16 Q1
	Council Plan Performance Monitoring App A
	Council Plan Performance Monitoring App B

	30. Monitoring Public and Member Questions
	31. Consideration of the current Executive and Individual Executive Member Decision Forward Programmes
	IMD Forward Programme working copy

	32. Update reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairmen
	CCO&S Chairman's Report to OS September 2016

	33. Committee Work Programmes



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2016 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.30 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Simon Weeks (Chairman), Parry Batth, Prue Bray, Michael Firmager, 
Pauline Helliar-Symons, John Jarvis, Ken Miall, Ian Pittock and Shahid Younis 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Angus Ross  
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Julie Holland, Service Manager, Business Improvement 
Josie Wragg, Head of Community Services 
 
23. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted by Kate Haines, John Kaiser and Philip Mirfin. 
 
24. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 July 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
25. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
26. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
27. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
28. DISCUSSION WITH COUNCILLOR ANGUS ROSS, EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 

ENVIRONMENT  
Councillor Angus Ross, Executive Member for Environment, had been invited to discuss 
current issues relating to his portfolio and to take questions from Committee members. 
Josie Wragg (Head of Community Services) was also in attendance. 
 
Councillor Ross referred to the following issues: 
 
Grass cutting – following intensive work with the new contractor the overall situation was 
much improved. Members and Officers had visited a number of areas to discuss local 
issues with Ward Members and Town/Parish Councils. The lessons learned in mobilising 
the new contract would be reflected in the 2017 grass cutting programme. Councillor Ross 
asked Members to provide details of any local areas where there were still problems or 
concerns relating to grass cutting or proposed future planting. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Members asked to be involved in discussions about the specific local areas to be used 
for wildflower planting; 
 



 

 Members asked for more details of the planned improvements to Council sports pitches 
arising out of the new contract arrangements. 

 
Waste recycling levels – in line with national trends the Council’s waste recycling 
performance had plateaued in recent years (the 2015/16 actual figure was 38%). In line 
with the Waste Framework Directive the Council had to achieve a recycling target of 50% 
by 2020 in order to avoid significant financial penalties.  
 
Work was ongoing through a Member working group and the re3 partnership to identify 
new initiatives to improve recycling rates. It was noted that the Councils with the highest 
recycling rates had adopted a combination of food waste recycling, containment of residual 
waste, alternate week (or longer) collections and robust enforcement activity. A significant 
driver of improvement would be the Council’s new waste contract, to be implemented in 
2019.  
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Members noted that the amount of packaging used by supermarkets had reduced, 
however some of this packaging could not be recycled; 
 

 Recent Member briefings on waste issues had been held with a total of 32 Members in 
attendance; 

 

 It was important to maintain high levels of communication with residents about changes 
to the waste collection arrangements; 

 

 Members asked for details of the new charging regime for DIY materials, set out in the 
recently published Waste Acceptance Policy. 

 
Country Parks – the progress made at Dinton Pastures Country Park, including the recent 
Marvellous Festival, was highlighted. Attention was now turning to California Country Park. 
A planning application was due to be submitted in the autumn relating to an improved 
access road and car parking provision. If approved, work was likely to commence at 
California Country Park in the autumn of 2017, with completion in time for the 2018 
summer season. 
 
Flooding and drainage – Councillor Jarvis referred to the recent localised flooding in the 
Borough and asked about the implications for the potential sites recently put forward in 
relation to the Local Plan Update. Councillor Ross confirmed that all sites put forward for 
consideration would be assessed in terms of flood risk in conjunction with Thames Water. 
Members discussed the planning position relating to the permeable surfacing of front 
gardens in order to reduce the risk of flooding. 
 
RESOLVED That:   
 
1) Councillor Ross and Josie Wragg be thanked for attending the meeting; 
 
2) Members notify Councillor Ross and Josie Wragg of any ongoing local problem areas 

or concerns relating to grass cutting or planting; 
 
3) Josie Wragg circulate details of planned improvements to sports pitches and the link to 

the new re3 Waste Acceptance Policy. 



 

 
29. COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2016/17 Q1  
The Committee considered the Q1 Council Plan Performance Monitoring Report 2015/16, 
set out on agenda pages 13 to 72.  Julie Holland, Service Manager, Business 
Improvement, introduced the report and answered Member questions. 
 
Julie Holland stated that this was the first monitoring report of the 2016/17 Municipal Year 
and that a number of new indicators had been introduced. Appended to the report was a 
description of the Council Plan indicators, with details of the thresholds used in allocating 
Red, Amber or Green status. The report indicated that the breakdown of performance 
indicators in Quarter 1 was 42 Red, 6 Amber and 5 Red. The indicators of greatest 
concern (Red) related to: 
 

 % child protection visits due in the period which were on time (within 10 days of the 
previous visit); 

 

 % of secondary schools with a current Ofsted rating of “good” or better; 
 

 % of special schools with a current Ofsted rating of “good” or better; 
 

 Children who attended a Wokingham Borough school (primary, secondary or special) 
with an Ofsted rating of “good” or better; 

 

 Kilograms of residual household waste per household per annum. 
 
Members considered performance relating to the key indicators. During the discussion the 
following points were made: 
 

 Members noted that changes to the Council meeting schedule meant that the 
Committee would receive the quarterly monitoring reports closer to the end of the 
relevant reporting period; 
 

 Members requested greater clarity in the printed report on Green, Amber or Red 
status; 

 

 Members requested that the Summary at the start of the report should include 
information about trends from earlier reporting periods; 

 

 % care proceedings completed in 26 weeks of application – it was confirmed that the 
report contained an error; the target for Green status was 60% not 100% as printed;  

 

 % of looked after children living within 20 miles of Berkshire West – Members asked 
for clarification about the use of “Berkshire West” instead of Wokingham;  

 

 Members noted that a number of Red indicators related to schools – it was confirmed 
that the introduction of more rigorous Ofsted inspections had resulted in reduced 
performance rating for a number of schools; 

 

 Care Governance indicators – Members asked for more details on these indicators 
and the provider numbers set out in the report; 

 



 

 Members noted the amount of time and effort used to collect and present the 
performance data each quarter and expressed the view that the 21st Century Council 
programme should provide some improvements in this regard.  

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the updates on performance indicators and major projects be noted; 
 
2) the additional information and clarification requested by Members be incorporated into 

the next performance monitoring report. 
 
 
30. MONITORING PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
The Committee considered a report which set out public and Member questions submitted 
to the meetings of Council on 21 July 2016, the Executive on 28 July 2016 and the 
Extraordinary Executive on 1 September 2016. 
 
Members considered each of the questions submitted and discussed the potential for 
further investigation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted, with no further action to be taken. 
 
31. CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE AND INDIVIDUAL 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION FORWARD PROGRAMMES  
The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme and Individual 
Executive Member Decision Forward Programme as set out on Agenda pages 85 to 94. 
 
Members discussed the Forward Programmes and considered the potential for items to be 
reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. During the discussion the following 
points were raised: 
 

 Evening Car Park Charges – Members requested an update on the impact of the new 
charges and data on the additional income generated to date; 
 

 Corporate Peer Review – Members noted that the findings from the review would be 
considered at a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Executive and Individual Executive Member Decision Forward 
Programmes be noted. 
 
32. UPDATE REPORTS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

CHAIRMEN  
The Committee received update reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chairmen. During the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 Items on Overview and Scrutiny Committee Agendas should be supported by written 
reports circulated in advance with the Committee papers; 

 

 The next meeting of the Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(7 November) would be held at Winnersh Community Hall; 

 



 

 A Borough-wide meeting was to be held with Town and Parish Councils to discuss 
flood risk management. 

 
RESOLVED: That the update reports from the Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees be noted. 
 
33. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES  
The Committee considered its forward work programme and the work programmes of the 
three Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
During the discussion of this item it was noted that Councillors Baker and Pollock had 
been invited to attend the next meeting of the Management Committee on 22 November 
2016. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee forward work programmes, as 
amended, be approved. 
 


